3. Public indecency is punishable as follows: 
A.  A first or second offense is a Class B misdemeanor punishable only by a 

fine of five hundred dollars ($500); and 
B.  A third or subsequent offense is a Class A misdemeanor punishable by a 

fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or confinement for not 
more than eleven (11) months and twenty-nine (29) days, or both. 

TN Code Ann. § 39-13-511 addresses indecent exposure as well: 

1. A person commits the offense of indecent exposure who: 

A. In a public place, as defined in § 39-11-106, or on the private premises of